

CITY OF PERRIS

DEVELOPMENT SERVICES DEPARTMENT PLANNING DIVISION

135 N. "D" Street, Perris, CA 92570-2200

TEL: (951) 943-5003 FAX: (951) 943-8379

NOTICE OF DETERMINATION

January 25, 2022

To: Riverside County Clerk

2724 Gateway Drive Riverside, CA 92507 From: City of Perris Development Services Department

Planning Division 135 North "D" Street Perris, CA 92570

SUBJECT: Filing of Notice of Determination in compliance with Section 21108 or 21152 of the Public Resources

Code

Project Title: City of Perris General Plan Update for Housing, Safety and Environmental Justice

Elements

Contact Person: Nathan Perez, Senior Planner

Telephone No.: (951) 943-5003 ext. 279.

Project Location: City of Perris, Riverside County

Project Description: CASE NO: General Plan Amendment 21-05173 2021-2029 Housing, Safety and Environmental Justice Elements Proposal to amend the Perris General Plan updating the General Plan Housing Element and Safety Elements and to adopt a new Environmental Justice Element. The General Plan contains nine elements and is a long-range planning document that policies for growth and development. The 2021-2029 Housing Element identifies housing conditions and needs, establishes housing policy, and develops a range of programs to meet housing needs. The Safety Element outlines the City's policy approach to preventing, responding to, and recovering from disaster events. The new Environmental Justice Element develops a policy framework to minimize environmental impacts on disadvantaged communities.

Project Applicant: City of Perris

101 N. D Street Perris, CA 92570

Mitigated Negative Declaration No.: 2367

This is to advise that the City of Perris City Council (Lead Agency) has approved the above-described project on **January 25, 2022** and has made the following determinations regarding the above-described project:

- 1. The project $[\square \text{ will } \mathbf{X} \text{ will not}]$ have a significant effect on the environment.
- An Environmental Impact Report was prepared for this project pursuant to the provisions of CEQA.
 X A Mitigated Negative Declaration was prepared for this project pursuant to the provisions of CEQA.
- 3. Mitigation measures [\mathbf{X} were \square were not] made a condition of the approval of the project.
- 4. A mitigation reporting or monitoring plan [X was □ was not] adopted for this project.
- 5. A statement of Overriding Considerations [☐ was **X was not**] adopted for this project.
- 6. Findings [X were \square were not] made pursuant to the provisions of CEQA.

The record of this project approval is available to the general public at the Office of the City Clerk, 101 North "D" Street, Perris, CA or www.cityofperris.org.

An A	1-26-22	Senior Planner
Signature (Agency)	Date	Title